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xvii 1 Univar recommends that the word “apparent” be 

removed preceding “sources of contamination”.  
Other sources of contamination of volatile organic 
compounds (VOCs) in the EGA Site, including 
chlorinated compounds, benzene, and other petroleum 
products have been identified and described in 
subsequent sections of the RI report. 

The word “apparent” has been deleted from the text. 

xix 2 The discussion implies that the source of 
contamination to the monitoring well WCP-94, is the 
former VW&R facility.  The plume configuration and 
results of sampling do not support a conclusion that 
the source of contamination at WCP-94 is the VW&R 
facility.                                          

The data does not definitively indicate that the source of 
TCE in WCP-94 is unrelated to the main contaminant 
plume; however, the possibility that the concentrations 
of TCE in WCP-94 are the result of an additional 
contaminant source downgradient from the main 
contaminant plume is presented elsewhere in the text. 
The Executive Summary has been amended to also 
indicate that possibility.  
 
Note:  ADEQ sampled WCP-94 in September 2005.  
TCE was not detected in that well above laboratory 
reporting limits during that sampling event.  
 

1-3 2 Chlorothene was included in the VW&R inventory 
list, not chloroethene.  Chloroethene is a synonym for 
1,1,1-TCA. 

The reference to chloroethene on page 1-3 and in the 
Executive Summary has been replaced with chlorothene.  
However, “chloroethene”, “chlorothene” or 
“clorothene”, all refer to 1,1,1-TCA (See 
http://www.chemindustry.com/chemicals/251432.html 
for additional names) 

1-11 4th bullet Groundwater flow direction is from the northeast to 
southwest, not northwest to southwest. 

The bulleted information indicates that groundwater 
flow direction at the Site was variable in response to 
pumping of SRP Well 10.5E-7.5N.  When that well was 
being pumped, the general groundwater flow direction 
was to the northwest.  When the SRP Well was not being 
pumped, the general flow direction was to the 
southwest.  The RI text has been clarified. 

1-12 2 Considering the very high concentrations of VOCs 
that have been found in groundwater collected from 
WCP-28 and WCP-29 and the unknown sources of 
contamination to the east of the former VW&R 
facility, why weren’t soil samples collected and 
submitted for VOC analyses when WCP-28 and 
WCP-29 were installed?  What were the results of the 
FID screening? 

The focus of this part of the investigation was on 
groundwater.  Results of field screening with the FID 
were 0.0 in all samples.  A composite sample of drill 
cuttings was collected from each borehole and analyzed 
for VOCs for disposal characterization.  No VOCs were 
detected above the laboratory reporting limit. 

1-13 2 The former VW&R facility is not the only source of 
contamination from COCs in groundwater at the Site.  
Other sources of the COCs are present both 
upgradient and down gradient of the former VW&R 
facility.  Univar suggests that this paragraph be 
revised to acknowledge the presence of other sources 
of COCs. 

This paragraph discusses the results of the groundwater 
investigation occurring during Phase II only.  As 
indicated in the text, based on the available data at that 
time, the VW&R facility was indicated as “a source” of 
groundwater contamination.  The text does not imply 
that the VW&R facility is the only source of 
groundwater contamination.  ADEQ has acknowledged 
the presence of additional potential sources of COCs in 
appropriate sections throughout the text. 

 Figures 
1.1, 2.1, etc. 

Univar believes that there are several additional 
sources of VOC contamination that have affected 
groundwater quality at the Site.  The plume 
configuration depicted on various RI figures does not 
appear to represent the actual water quality data.  
Specifically, TCE contamination found at WCP-94 

Figures 1-1 and 2-1 do not show the contaminant plume 
boundary.  These figures represent the boundary of the 
entire WCP EGA WQARF Site as is indicated in the 
legend.  Groundwater contaminant plume boundaries 
are depicted in figures found in Section 7.  
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appears to originate from an additional, undefined 
source in relatively near proximity to the well.  COC 
concentrations in groundwater samples collected from 
monitoring wells located between WCP-94 and WCP-
88 (the MWB wells, WCP-96 and WCP-89) have 
been appreciable below their applicable MCLs.  
Depiction of one plume downgradient of the VW&R 
facility, which includes WCP-94, does not appear to 
be supported by the actual water quality data. 
 
In addition, an unidentified TCE source is present 
upgradient of the former VW&R facility.  The 
upgradient TCE plume appears to merge into the 
plume originating from the former VW&R facility. 

The groundwater contaminant plume does not include 
WCP-94 for any of the contaminants of concern. 
 
It is important to note that the highest levels of trace soil 
contamination were in borings sampled to the northeast 
of the former VW&R facility (1994). Note that the 
episodic pumping of 11.2E-7.7N and 10.5E-7.5N may 
have affected groundwater flow gradients over the 
course of time that source contamination was present at 
the VW&R facility.  
 
ADEQ has not been able to identify the source of TCE 
contamination upgradient to the VW&R facility. The low 
concentrations of TCE in groundwater attributable to 
the upgradient source do not allow identification of the 
source area by examining the concentration gradient. 
Further, ADEQ could not identify any facilities in the 
area of the upgradient TCE plume that would have used 
TCE. ADEQ is not aware of any other reasonable or 
cost effective investigative technique that would identify 
the source area for the upgradient TCE contamination. 

2-6 1 Is there a timeline or written history documenting the 
lining sequence of the SRP Grand Canal? 

Information provided by SRP regarding the lining of the 
Grand Canal did not include dates for when particular 
sections were lined. 

2-6 4 What map is being referenced?  Is the referenced map 
Figure 2-5 of Appendix D?  What is the date of the 
map? 

The map referred to is Figure 2-5 of Appendix D.  
Information contained on the map was as of 2000.  A 
clear reference to the map has been added to the text 
and the date of the information has been added to the 
figure. 

2-7 2 Did the visual inspection of the Grand Canal confirm 
the condition of Canal lining depicted in Figure 2-5 of 
Appendix D? 

The visual survey confirmed the condition of the Canal 
lining from 19th Avenue to 27th Avenue.  It appeared that 
both banks and the bottom were lined from 27th Avenue 
to 39th Avenue.  Information from SRP (from which the 
map was derived) indicates the stretch from 27th Avenue 
to 39th Avenue is intermittently lined on the bottom and 
both banks and lined on the bottom and one bank. 

2-8 
& 
2-10 

5 It is unclear how the conclusion was drawn that both 
SRP wells, 10.5E-7.5N and 11.2E-7.7N, influence 
groundwater flow and gradient in the EGA.  10.5E-
7.5N does appear to influence the flow to a more 
westerly direction.  The influence of 11.2E-7.7N is 
described as “less clear”.  Is there any evidence that 
11.2E7.7N has an influence on the direction of 
groundwater flow?  If so, what is the influence and 
what are the data? 

The text “…are influenced by the operation of the SRP 
irrigation wells” has been changed to “…are influenced 
by the operation of SRP well 10.5E-7.5N”.  The report 
states on page 2-10 that the “… impact of pumping in 
11.2E-7.7N on groundwater and the contaminant plume 
is less clear than the impact of 10.5E-7.5N”.  Although 
direct evidence has not been found confirming 11.2E-
7.7N’s impact on groundwater, its impact can not be 
discounted.  The only definitive way to confirm 11.2E-
7.7N’s influence on groundwater in the EGA is to pump 
the well and examine its effects on groundwater levels in 
EGA monitor wells. 

2-11 
& 2-
12 

All These sections describe the step drawdown test and 
aquifer and recovery test conducted by Weston.  
Univar recognizes that Weston was constrained to use 
existing monitoring wells and that the limited 
pumping rates and well construction were not optimal 
for conducting an appropriate aquifer test.  However, 
the calculated values for hydraulic conductivity 189-
258 ft/day) and the average linear velocity of 

ADEQ believes that the calculated hydraulic 
conductivity values are within typical ranges for 
lithology at the EGA.  According to Domenico & 
Schwartz (1990), typical ranges of hydraulic 
conductivity for coarse sands can be as high as 1700 
ft/day.  Up to 85% of the materials found between 128 ft 
and 146 ft bgs in borings WCP-42 and WCP-83 are 
coarse-grained sand and gravel.  Although lithologic 
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groundwater (2.4 to 8.6 ft/day) appear to be larger 
than expected for the lithologies present at the Site.  
The observed drawdown response may have been due 
to initial elastic storage effects and delayed yield 
effects.  Univar recommends that the aquifer and 
recovery test data be further evaluated considering 
delayed drainage and leaky aquifer models and the 
possibility of effects for partial penetration. 

logs indicate the presence of sandy clay (CL) 
throughout the screened portion of the test well (WCP-
29), evidence from the aquifer test (34.7 gpm, 2.95 ft 
total drawdown) indicates otherwise. 
 
The chosen aquifer analytical methods: Theis 
Unconfined, Theis Recovery, and the Cooper & Jacob 
Approximation techniques, are consistent with the 
hydrogeological description of the site and the stated 
assumptions given for each.  The observed drawdown 
response in the test well (WCP-29) and each of the 
observation wells is typical of unconfined aquifers.  
Aquifer test data does not provide evidence of delayed 
yield effect or elastic storage effects.    
 

2-14 1 According to page 2-8 of the RI, hydraulic gradients 
at the EGA Site range between 0.025 to 0.0020 ft/ft.  
What was the basis for selection of the gradients used 
to calculate the average linear velocity of 
groundwater?  In particular, why wasn’t the lower 
range of hydraulic gradients included in the velocity 
calculations? 

Page 2-8 refers to hydraulic gradients obtained from 
January 2002 data.  Average linear velocity 
calculations presented in Section 2.7.3.3 were based on 
data collected during the Aquifer Test in May 2001.  The 
hydraulic gradients listed on page 2-14 were used to 
calculate the average linear velocity of groundwater at 
the EGA.  The high and low ranges of hydraulic 
conductivity, effective porosity, and hydraulic gradient 
were used to obtain the average linear groundwater 
velocity of 2.4 to 8.6 ft/day. 

2-14 2 During the Remedial Investigation, groundwater was 
not analyzed for inorganic water quality parameters at 
the Site.  Instead, the results of previous regional 
studies were referenced and used as the basis to draw 
conclusions about the general groundwater quality at 
the Site.  No Site-specific data were provided. 
 
In March 2003, during the first quarter of water 
quality monitoring performed by Univar, Site-specific 
groundwater samples were analyzed for inorganic 
compounds.  The results of these analyses are 
included in the December 2004 Semiannual 
Groundwater Monitoring Report, First and Second 
Quarters 2003, prepared by G.M. Clement & 
Associates, Inc. for Univar.  Nitrate concentrations 
were found to be above or near the primary MCL in 
groundwater samples collected from Site monitoring 
wells, including WCP-46, WCP-40 and WCP-100.  
The 2003 groundwater sampling results do not 
support the conclusion that the water is acceptable for 
domestic purposes. 

Regional water quality for the western portion of the 
SRV is discussed in this paragraph to describe general 
water quality issues in the area.  Site specific 
conclusions were not drawn because site specific data 
had not been collected at the time of document 
preparation.  In addition, the cutoff date for data to be 
presented in the Draft RI Report was January 2002. 
 
The text states, “Generally, groundwater within the 
western portion of the SRV is acceptable for 
domestic…uses.  However, concentrations of 
…nitrate…exceed drinking water standards at certain 
locations within the SRV.”   

2-15 5 PCE was detected at a concentration of 220 
micrograms per kilogram at the UPS site in a soil 
sample collected between 9 and 11 feet below ground 
surface.  Clearly, this high concentration of PCE 
detected in shallow soils did not originate from off-
gassing of VOCs present at low concentrations in the 
groundwater.  This concentration is not insignificant 
and represents a potential source of PCE to 
groundwater.  Was the source of PCE found in soils at 
the UPS site identified?  Was the full extent of degree 

The LUST file case numbers for the UPS facility were 
closed July 1998.  Based on the closure letter, the 
vertical extent of laboratory detectable soil 
contamination was defined to less than 60 feet bgs and 
the lateral extent was defined to a radius of 
approximately 15 feet around the release locations.  
PCE was detected in only one boring out of five 
advanced during the 1996 Site Characterization for the 
UPS facility.  The location of PCE was near the 
used/new oil USTs.  The concentration of PCE in the 
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of PCE contamination at the UPS site defined? soil was below regulatory standards in effect at that 
time and currently in effect regulatory standards (e.g., 
GPL of 1,300 µg/kg and the residential SRL of 53,000 
µg/kg).  
 
Note:  The releases at the Southwest Roofing facility 
(LUST #_2593.01) impacted groundwater, while the 
releases at the UPS facility (LUST #1034. 01, .02, .03) 
did not. 

2-19 2 According to ADEQ’s CERCLA Site Investigation, a 
release of VOCs and metals occurred at the Mogul 
facility.  Groundwater data confirm that Mogul 
monitoring wells contained VOCs, particularly TCE, 
benzene and 1,2-DCA at concentrations above their 
respective MCLs.  What is the current status of the 
investigation at the former Mogul facility?  Is ADEQ 
pursuing Mogul as source of groundwater 
contamination in the EGA site? 

At the time the Draft RI Report was issued, the TCE 
concentrations detected beneath the Mogul facility 
ranged from 4 to 9 µg/L (Section 7.6.2.1). Recent 
groundwater quality data (September 2005) obtained 
from well WCP-92, which is downgradient of the Mogul 
facility, did not detect TCE or any other VOC’s above 
method detection limits. 
 
The Mogul facility is not considered part of the WCP 
EGA site.  ADEQ may conduct additional investigative 
work in the future under the appropriate environmental 
program. 

7-2 
&  
7-3 

All The section discusses contaminants that are not 
Contaminants of Concern (COCs) at the EGA Site.  
Univar requests that ADEQ clarify that the source of 
BTEX and 1,2-DCA contamination did not originate 
from the former VW&R facility. 

The text does not imply VW&R is the source of BTEX 
and 1,2-DCA; however, the text has been clarified  to 
read:  
 
Page 7-2, Paragraph 3:  “BTEX constituents were 
typically detected in wells located on or near 
documented LUST sites downgradient from the VW&R 
facility and were generally highest in ENT-MW-2, 
WCP-44, and WCP-202.  Concentrations of these 
compounds in monitor wells located on the VW&R 
facility were either below the MDL… indicating that the 
VW&R facility is not the source of BTEX constituents 
in groundwater.” 
 
Page 7-3, Paragraph 2:  “…The exceedances of the 
AWQS/MCL observed in the Mogul wells appear to be 
localized in that area and unrelated to the main 
contaminant plume, therefore, 1,2-DCA is not 
considered to be a contaminant of concern.  

7-3 3 The paragraph refers to both 1,2-DCA and 1,1-DCA.  
Should all references be to 1,2-DCA? 

The paragraph is discussing only 1,2-DCA.  The text has 
been corrected so that only 1,2-DCA is mentioned. 

7-7 2 Univar suggests rephrasing the last sentence of the 
paragraph for clarity. 

The sentence has been rephrased to… “The unsaturated 
zone directly above the water table (i.e., approximately 
116 feet bgs to 126 feet bgs) is also located at a 
lithologic transition from coarse to fine-grained 
materials. 

7-8 4 The concentrations of contaminants found in 
groundwater at the Site also appear to have been 
influenced by the sampling methods. 

Concentrations of groundwater contaminants were 
likely influenced by decreases in groundwater elevation 
and sampling methods. 

7-11 
7-12 

5 
1 

The RI notes that PCE and TCE concentrations in 
samples from WCP-28 during Rounds 2 and 4 appear 
to be anomalously high and that local minor variations 
in groundwater flow may have contributed to the 
anomalous readings.  There was apparently no 
pumping of the two SRP wells immediately before or 

Although there is no data to indicate groundwater 
variations, that was one potential theory for the 
increased concentrations of PCE and TCE during 
Rounds 2 and 4.  Data collected subsequent to Rounds 2 
and 4 do not indicate concentrations of PCE and TCE in 
WCP-28 are influenced from an upgradient source.  The 
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during the sampling; and there is no evidence that 
local groundwater variations in flow occurred at the 
time of sampling.  Other potential sources that may 
have contributed to contamination found in WCP-28, 
WCP-93 and up gradient of the VW&R facility have 
not been fully evaluated. 

reason for the anomalously high concentrations in 
WCP-28 remains unexplained.  
 
Please see response to “Figures 1.1, 2.1, etc.” on Pages 
1 and 2 above regarding upgradient sources. 

7-14 All Only 2 data sets that were collected at different times 
are used to compare purging methods and to draw 
conclusions. 

Although only two data sets were used to compare 
purging methods and draw conclusions, the data is 
consistent with published industry comparisons of low-
flow purge versus traditional three-casing volume purge 
methods. 

7-14 
Thru 
7-16 

All PDB sampling results appear to have provided useful 
data, but some cross contamination was identified that 
included acetone. 

Acetone, which is a common laboratory contaminant, 
may be introduced to the PDB sampler in water used 
during the sampler’s construction.  Because acetone 
does not easily move through the PDB sampler, it may 
persist in the sampler, resulting in a false positive after 
sampler recovery and analysis.  ADEQ does not believe 
that the positive concentrations of acetone in the PDB 
sample results affect the overall quality of the data. 

7-15 3 Univar agrees that the traditional purge and sample 
methods may be more appropriate to obtain average 
aquifer water quality concentrations. 

No response necessary. 

7-16 4 Contaminant concentrations increase with depth at 
WCP-87 and WCP-93.  The PDB results at WCP-93 
indicate that some source(s) of contamination to 
WCP-93 may not be located in the immediate vicinity 
of WCP-93, and may include other sources upgradient 
of the VW&R facility. 

Based on analysis of all groundwater data collected 
during the RI at WCP-93 and surrounding wells, the 
source of contaminants in that well appear to be the 
VW&R facility. 
 
Please see response to “Figures 1.1, 2.1, etc.” on Pages 
1 and 2 above regarding upgradient sources. 

7-16 
7-17 

5 
1 & 2 

To what standard is the vertical extent of 
contamination being defined, the applicable MCLs or 
MDLs?  Only very low concentrations of 1,1-DCE 
have been found in samples collected from WCP-48 
and VOCs in Hydropunch samples collected at 182 
feet in SB-17 were not detected above the applicable 
MDLs.  The data indicate that the vertical extent of 
groundwater contamination appears to be within the 
range of 153 feet to 182 feet bgs. 

Hydropunch® samples collected from SB-16 and SB-17, 
in 1999, indicated that contaminants present at 141 feet 
bgs were below the AWQS/MCL.  In 2001, Hydropunch 
samples collected from WCP-87 and WCP-200 
indicated VOC contaminants significantly greater than 
the AWQS/MCLs for 1,1-DCE, TCE, and PCE at 152 
feet bgs and 153 feet bgs, respectively. The comparison 
of 1999 Hydropunch samples and 2001 Hydropunch 
samples indicate that contaminants may have migrated 
vertically in the two years between sampling.  Although 
1999 Hydropunch results for SB-17 at 182 feet bgs were 
not above the MDLs, based on the indications of vertical 
migration, these results may not be indicative of the 
current vertical extent of contamination particularly in 
downgradient wells such as WCP-200 and WCP-87.  
Other than WCP-48 groundwater data, there are no 
groundwater data deeper than 153 ft bgs in this area.  
Therefore, the vertical extent of contamination (i.e., 
where COCs are less than or meet the applicable 
AWQS/MCL) is within the range of 153 feet bgs and 235 
feet bgs. 

7-18 
&  
7-19 

Section 
7.6.2 

Univar requests that the section title or text be 
clarified to note that the additional sources are not 
related to VW&R.  There is no discussion in this or 
other sections regarding what ADEQ is doing or 
intends to do regarding the other sources. 
 

The first sentence of Section 7.6.2 has been changed to 
read “An additional potential TCE source upgradient 
and separate from the VW&R facility…” 
 
Throughout the document, the source of contamination 
in WCP-94 is described as unclear.  The data collected 
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Univar believes that the TCE contamination found at 
WCP-94 originates from an additional, undefined 
source in relatively near proximity to the well.  COC 
concentrations in groundwater samples collected from 
monitoring wells located between WCP-94 and WCP-
88 (the MWB wells, WCP-96 and WCP-89) have 
been appreciably below their applicable MCLs.  In 
addition, the water quality pattern of the PDB samples 
collected in WCP-94 indicates that the source of TCE 
contamination to WCP-94 is nearby. 

up to January 2002 and presented in the RI does not 
definitively indicate that concentrations of TCE in WCP-
94 are attributable to an unknown nearby source or that 
they are attributable to the main contaminant plume.  
Although concentrations of TCE in some of the MWB 
wells located upgradient from WCP-94 may be below 
the MCL, these wells are screened approximately 15 -20 
feet shallower than WCP-94.  Because of the 
construction differences between the MWB wells and 
WCP-94, TCE concentrations in MWB wells cannot 
solely be used to discount the potential that WCP-94 
may be attributable to the main contaminant plume.  
Additionally, based on groundwater contaminant 
transport calculations provided in Section 7.8.3, WCP-
94 is well within the 16,000-foot estimated 
downgradient migration distance calculated for TCE.  
As indicated in the text, the contaminant plume shape 
and size at the EGA Site has been affected by many 
factors including pumping of the SRP well, petroleum 
hydrocarbon contamination at the UPS/Southwest 
Roofing and Fedmart sites and associated SVE systems 
operation, and changes in groundwater flow and 
gradient due to lining of the Grand Canal.  Vertical and 
horizontal heterogeneities in the aquifer material may 
also alter the transport route of any given contaminant 
plume.   
 
Please see response to “Figures 1.1, 2.1, etc.” on Pages 
1 and 2 above regarding upgradient sources. 
 
Note:  ADEQ sampled WCP-94 in September 2005.  
TCE was not detected above laboratory reporting limits 
in that well.  
 

7-18 2 Water quality data for WCP-41 and WCP-83 are 
sufficient to support stating that there is an upgradient 
source of contamination.  The upgradient extent of 
TCE contamination has not been defined. 

Based on the proximity of WCP-41 to the center of the 
TCE plume, the data does not definitively suggest that 
TCE in WCP-41 is not attributable to the VW&R 
facility. 
 
Please see response to “Figures 1.1, 2.1, etc.” on Pages 
1 and 2 above regarding upgradient sources. 

7-19 
& 
7-20 

Section 7.7 Inorganic and Natural Attenuation Parameters were 
analyzed for samples collected by Univar in March 
2003.  The results of these analyses are included in the 
December 2003 Semiannual Groundwater Monitoring 
Report, First and Second Quarters 2003, prepared by 
G.M. Clement & Associates, Inc. for Univar. 

The cutoff date for data to be presented in the Draft RI 
Report was January 2002. 
 
All monitoring reports submitted by G.M. Clement & 
Associates are available in the public file and the 
information therein will be taken into consideration in 
future activities for the EGA site. 

7-24 1 Based on the Site water quality data, TCE 
concentrations found in WCP-94 do not appear to be 
associated with the upgradient plume and most likely 
originate from an additional, undefined source.  
Depiction of one plume downgradient of the VW&R 
facility, which includes WCP-94, does not appear to 
be supported by the actual water quality data. 

TCE contamination detected in WCP-94 is not included 
in any of the groundwater plume maps presented in the 
RI (Figures 7-38 through 7-40).  WCP-94 is included in 
the boundary delineated for the WCP EGA WQARF 
Site.  The WQARF Site boundary is not indicative of a 
single contaminant plume but encompasses the entire 
area of affected groundwater. 
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Please see response to “Page 7-18 & 7-19-Section 
7.6.2” on Pages 5 and 6 above regarding WCP-94 and 
upgradient sources. 

7-27 2 There is a very significant difference between the 
actual and estimated downgradient extent of 
contamination.  Contaminant degradation may also be 
occurring in the areas where UST releases have 
caused the addition of hydrocarbon sources to the 
groundwater to support localized in situ 
biodegradation.  The results of the March 2003 
sampling indicate that limited in situ biodegradation is 
occurring at the Site. 

The RI states that in situ biodegradation may be 
occurring. 

8-1 1st bullet & 
new 2nd 
bullet under 
groundwater 

Univar requests that ADEQ consider rephrasing 1st 
bullet: “One of the primary sources of groundwater 
contamination in the WCP East Grand Avenue…”  
Univar requests that ADEQ consider adding a 2nd 
bullet to replace the 4th bullet:  “Additional sources of 
VOCs have been identified in groundwater at the Site, 
including an unidentified, upgradient TCE source, an 
unidentified down gradient TCE source near WCP-94, 
a down gradient VOC source at the former Mogul 
facility, and multiple down and cross gradient sources 
of benzene and other petroleum products.” 

ADEQ believes no changes are necessary in this section. 
 
Please see responses to “Figures 1.1, 2.1, etc.” on 
Pages 1 and 2 of this letter, “Page 2-19” on page 4 of 
this letter, as well as “Page 7-18 & 7-19-Section 7.6.2” 
on Pages 5 and 6 of this letter regarding upgradient 
sources. 

8-1 2nd bullet The lateral extent of TCE contamination has not been 
defined in the upgradient direction at WCP-83.  The 
upgradient source of TCE contamination is not related 
to the former VW&R facility. 

Please see response to “Figures 1.1, 2.1, etc.” on Pages 
1 and 2 of this letter regarding upgradient sources. 
 

8-2 1st bullet Only very low concentrations of 1,1-DCE have been 
found in samples collected from WCP-48; and VOCs 
in Hydropunch samples collected at 182 feet in SB-17 
were not detected above the applicable MDLs.  The 
data indicate that the vertical extent of groundwater 
contamination appears to be within the range of 153 
feet to 182 feet bgs. 

Hydropunch® samples collected from SB-16 and SB-17, 
in 1999, indicated that contaminants present at 141 feet 
bgs were below the AWQS.  In 2001, Hydropunch 
samples collected from WCP-87 and WCP-200 
indicated VOC contaminants significantly greater than 
the AWQSs for 1,1-DCE, TCE, and PCE at 152 feet bgs 
and 153 feet bgs, respectively. The comparison of 1999 
Hydropunch samples and 2001 Hydropunch samples 
indicate that contaminants may have migrated vertically 
in the two years between sampling.  Although 1999 
Hydropunch results for SB-17 at 182 feet bgs were not 
above the MDLs, based on the indications of vertical 
migration, these results may not be indicative of the 
current vertical extent of contamination particularly in 
downgradient wells such as WCP-200 and WCP-87.  
Other than WCP-48 groundwater data, there are 
groundwater data deeper than 153 ft bgs in this area.  
Therefore, the vertical extent of contamination (i.e., 
where COCs are less than or meet the applicable 
AWQS) is within the range of 153 feet bgs and 235 feet 
bgs.   
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Land & Water Use Report, Appendix D 
Page Para. Comment Response 
1-2 3 The VW&R facility has been named as the primary 

source of VOCs, but other sources of VOCs are present 
both up and down gradient of the former VW&R 
facility.  Additional sources of VOCs have been 
identified in groundwater at the Site, including down 
gradient TCE source near WCP-94, a down gradient 
VOC source at the former Mogul facility, and multiple 
down and cross gradient sources of benzene and other 
petroleum products. 

Please see responses to “Figures 1.1, 2.1, etc.” on 
Pages 1 and 2 of this letter, “Page 2-19” on page 4 of 
this letter, as well as “Page 7-18 & 7-19-Section 7.6.2” 
on Pages 5 and 6 of this letter regarding upgradient 
sources. 

1-3 1 & 2 During the Remedial Investigation, groundwater was 
not analyzed for inorganic water quality parameters at 
the Site.  Instead, the results of previous regional 
studies were referenced and used as the basis to draw 
conclusions about the general groundwater quality at 
the Site.  No Site-specific data were provided. 
 
In March 2003, during the first quarter of water quality 
monitoring performed by Univar, Site-specific 
groundwater samples were analyzed for inorganic 
compounds.  The results of these analyses are included 
in the December 2004 Semiannual Groundwater 
Monitoring Report, First and Second Quarters 2003, 
prepared by G.M. Clement & Associates, Inc. for 
Univar.  Nitrate concentrations were found to be above 
or near the primary MCL in groundwater samples 
collected from Site monitoring wells, including WCP-
46, WCP-40 and WCP-100.  The 2003 groundwater 
sampling results do not support the conclusion that 
nitrates are within “regulatory guidelines”. 

The cutoff date for data to be presented in the Draft RI 
Report was January 2002. 
 
Regional water quality for the western portion of the 
SRV is discussed in this paragraph to describe general 
water quality issues in the area.  Site specific 
conclusions were not drawn because site specific data 
had not been collected at the time of document 
preparation. 
 
The text states, “Generally, groundwater within the 
western portion of the SRV is acceptable for 
domestic…uses.  However, concentrations of 
…nitrate…exceed drinking water standards at certain 
locations within the SRV.”   

1-3 3 As evidenced by the groundwater quality data and the 
descriptions of the UST releases within the EGA Site in 
Chapter 2 of the RI report, the listed UST releases have 
documented impacts to Site groundwater quality. 

Text has been amended to read “…have impacted 
groundwater quality…” 

2-5 2 Nitrate concentrations were found to be above or near 
the primary MCL in groundwater samples collected 
from some Site monitoring wells during the March 
2003 sampling.  Nitrate contamination would have to 
be considered during evaluation of well field 
expansion. 

The cutoff date for data to be presented in the Draft RI 
Report was January 2002. 
 
At the time the decision is made to expand the well field 
for the EGA site, ADEQ will evaluate all the necessary 
factors which would contribute to, or impact the 
attenuation or investigation of the plume. 

2-5 
2-6 

5 
1 

SRP wells 10.5E-7.5N and 11.2E-7.7N are described as 
affected by TCE contamination.  No well-specific 
water quality data were presented to support this 
conclusion.  How do the TCE concentrations relate to 
MCLs and irrigation standards?  Without well-specific 
data it is impossible to determine if the information 
provided is supported by the actual data. 

Data supplied by SRP (SRP, 2001) indicate TCE in 
SRP Well 10.5E-7.5N was detected at concentrations of 
<0.5µg/L to approximately 4 µg/L in years 1982 
through 1999.  Concentrations of TCE in Well 11.2E-
7.5N during the same period ranged from <0.5 µg/L to 
40 µg/L.  These concentrations do not exceed AWQS 
for irrigation uses (1,300 µg/L) but some sample 
results did exceed the AWQS/MCL of 5 µg/L. 

2-6 2 TCE concentrations are reported to increase in 11.2E-
7.7N during years of higher pumpage.  No well-specific 
water quality data were presented to support this 
statement.  The source of contamination to the SRP 
well was not identified.  Based on review of reported 
data, the EGA plume does not appear to have affected 
this upgradient SRP well to the west. 

An SRP provided chart with supporting data can be 
found on the next page.  The source(s) of TCE 
contamination in 11.2E-7.7N can not be definitively 
determined based on current known data. 



Response to Univar’s Comments 
Draft RI for WCP EGA WQARF Site 

Page 9 of 9 
 

Land & Water Use Report, Appendix D 
Page Para. Comment Response 
2-6 
2-7 

3 
1 

What are the water quality criteria that water sources 
discharging to the SRP Grand Canal must meet?  How 
do these criteria compare to the water quality found at 
SRP wells, 10.5E-7.5N and 11.2E-7.7N? 

Discharges to the SRP Canal must be permitted 
through the Arizona Pollutant Discharge Elimination 
System (AZPDES) Program and approved by SRP.  
Water quality criteria vary depending on type of 
discharge received.   

 
 

Comparison of SRP Well Annual Pumpage and Observed TCE Concentrations 

 
Source:  Salt River Project, 2001.  Letter to Ms. Ana Vargas, Arizona Department of Environmental Quality, entitled “SRP 

Wells and Water Demand in the West Central Phoenix WQARF Area”.  Dated June 26, 2001. 
 
 
 












































